
 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will 
be held in CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER / STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 2:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES  

 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Committee held on 28th June 2023. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non registerable interests in relation to any Agenda Item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
 

3. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOG CONTROL (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

To consider a report proposing the making of a new Public Spaces Protection 
Order for the Control of Dogs. 

 
Contact Officer: R Mitchell - (01480) 388102 
 
 

4. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS (Pages 33 - 
42) 

 
To consider the monitoring report on the delivery of Service Plans for Quarter 1. 

 
Contact Officer: K Penn - (01480) 388302 



 
5. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 - PAVEMENT LICENCES (Pages 43 - 

50) 
 

To consider a report by the Interim Licensing Manager concerning the issue of 
pavement licences under the Business and Planning Act 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: M Bishop - (01480) 388785 
 
 

6. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENCES (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
To consider a report on the actions under the powers delegated by the Licensing 
and Protection Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: Licensing Team - (01480) 387075 
 
 

19th day of September 2023 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable In
[...]
and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER / STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 28 
June 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor B S Banks – Chair. 
 

Councillors M L Beuttell, S Bywater, A E Costello, 
S W Ferguson, S A Howell, P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
D Terry and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J Clarke and S J Criswell. 

 
4 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 7th December 2022 and 17th May 2023 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

6 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Environmental Health Service Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee received an 
update on progress made against the delivery of work on the Council’s Food Law 
Enforcement and Health and Safety Plans during the period 1st January to 31st 
March 2023. 
 
With regards to the Food Law Enforcement Plan, the Committee were advised 
that the programme of food hygiene inspections for the remainder of 2022-23 
had continued to be completed in line with the Food Standards Agency Recovery 
Plan. In this regard, Members were pleased to note that all but 4 Category C 
premises had been inspected by 31 March 2023. It was also noted that more 
new business registrations were received in Quarter 4 than Quarter 3.  
 
In terms of the total number of programmed food hygiene inspections for 
Category A-D premises, the Committee were advised that in total 671 
inspections had been completed which was under the target set for the year.  In 
commenting on the number of inspections undertaken, the Executive Councillor 
for Customer Services commended the excellent performance of the 
Environmental Health Team and reported that there. had been 72% more food 
safety inspections than in 2021/22. He also reiterated that the reasons for the 
Amber rating could be attributed largely to the Authority following the Food 
Standards Agency’s Recovery Plan. Although there were still some backlogs in 
the inspection of of category D/E premises, overall he was satisfied with the 

Page 5 of 54

Agenda Item 1



 

performance of the team and he drew attention to a reduction in the target for 
inspections in 2023/24 to a more realistic figure. 
 
In response to a question concerning the limited progress which had been made 
against the target for other proactive visits (i.e. food, water and environmental 
samples / advisory), the Committee were advised that this not currently of 
concern and the target would be revisited in 2023/2 to reflect the activities which 
the team were actually undertaking. 
 
Members attention was then drawn to the Alternative Enforcement Strategy 
which remained as an underperforming area, given that there had been no 
inspections during the 2022-23 year. In response to which, the Committee were 
reminded that such Category E businesses were the Authorities lowest risk 
premises and thus inspections of such had not been included within the FSA’s 
recovery plan. Inspections relating to the Alternative Enforcement Strategy would 
now be taken forward in the forthcoming year.   
 
The Committee were informed that the Authority had continued to participate in 
UK Health Security Agency’s sampling study during the quarter. Members were 
advised that the topics had been ‘Ready to eat plant based (Vegan) Meat, Fish 
and Dairy substitutes’ and ‘Ready to eat hot or cold smoke fish’. 
 
With regards to Health and Safety activity during the quarter, it was noted that 3 
accidents were reported and that there had been 42 other service requests. The 
Committee were also informed that Officers had also been contributing to the 
Safety Advisory Group to offer advice to organisers to promote public safety at 
events within the district. Work was also continuing with the Health and Safety 
Project Work for 2022-23, which would be carried forward into 2023-24. 
 

7 SERVICE PLAN FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2023-24  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Environmental Health Service 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a draft Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement for 2023-24. 
 
The Committee were reminded that the District Council has responsibility for 
most food safety and hygiene enforcement functions within the District. As such, 
the Food Standards Agency (FSA) requires every local authority to outline how it 
will fulfil its duty to deliver food controls in the form of a Service Plan, specifying 
how and at what level the official controls will be delivered. It also details the 
resources required to deliver it, together with a review of the previous year’s 
performance. 
 
The Committee were advised that on 1st April 2023 there were 1740 food 
registered in Huntingdonshire, an increase of 39 businesses compared to the 
same date in 2022. Members were also reminded that businesses are inspected 
according to their rating category and throughout the last year the requirements 
of the Food Safety Recover Plan were followed. Now that this had finished, the 
aim of the Service was to work through the remaining backlog of Category D 
rated premises which did not form part of the Plan, some of which may not have 
been inspected for a period of 4 years due to the Covid 19 Pandemic There were 
approximately 342 overdue Category D premises which would form that work, 
together with 53 unrated 
[...]
eted fashion to relevant businesses. It was 
suggested that appropriate publicity should be given to the availability of this 
guidance when it became available. Members were also reassured to hear that 
the use of inflatables was also a matter for discussion at meetings of the 
Authority’s Safety Advisory Group. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2023-24 be approved in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution; and 
 

b) that quarterly reporting figures on progress against the Service Plan be 
requested for consideration by the Licensing and Protection Committee. 

 
9 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE LICENCES  
 
With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of actions which have been 
taken under delegated authority during the period 20th February to 8th June 
2023. 
 
An update was also provided with regard to the three outstanding decisions that 
were awaiting a court appeal date. 
 

10 LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee 
received and noted the details of one meeting of the Licensing and Protection 
Sub-Committee which had taken place since their last meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 8 of 54



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Public Spaces Protection Order- Dog Control 
 
Meeting/Date:  Licensing and Protection Committee- 27th 

September 2023  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive 

Councillor for Customer Services 
 
Report by:   Community Resilience Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 gave powers to local 
authorities to introduce Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) to control a 
range of issues linked to anti-social behaviour, including the control of dogs.  As 
a result, in 2017 all pre-existing Dog Control Orders were converted to a new 
single PSPO.  The PSPO was extended in 2020 until October 2023.The 
maximum period that a PSPO can be in operation for is 3 years, meaning that 
authorisation is now required for the PSPO to be reinstated for a further 3 years, 
this being to October 2026. 
 
We are fortunate that the vast majority of dogs do not cause a problem and their 
owners look after them in a responsible manner. But it must be acknowledged 
that the control of dogs continues to cause significant concern for our residents 
and regularly features as a subject of complaint within the teams’ service 
requests.  Recognising that the current PSPO is soon to expire, a consultation 
exercise was undertaken to establish whether residents wished for the order to 
be renewed, the responses were strongly in favour of the Council retaining the 
current dog control measures.  
 
As such, this report recommends recommencing the PSPO with some minor 
amendments, which sets out a number of proportionate controls which apply 
across the whole District and a set of additional controls which only apply to 
specified locations, as detailed in the report. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing and Protection Committee is 
 
RECOMMENDED 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 9 of 54

Agenda Item 3



1. to approve the making of a new Public Spaces Protection Order covering the 
control of dogs, as detailed in Appendix 1 to this report; and  

 
2. to delegate authority to the Community Services Officer, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Community Services, to make 
minor amendments to the conditions and scope of the PSPO. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10 of 54



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into effect 

in October 2014.  Among its provisions was the replacement of a ser
[...]
ires in October 2023, having been in 
place for 3 years.  It would be possible for the Council to adopt a “do 
nothing” position and allow the PSPO to lapse. This is not recommended, 
because of the potentially serious impact which a small number of 
irresponsible and inconsiderate dog owners could have on the wider 
community. 

 
4. CONSULTATION ON DOG CONTROLS 
 
4.1 In order to implement a PSPO, the Council is required to carry out a 

consultation exercise giving a group of statutory consultees as well as 
individuals who may be affected, the opportunity to make representations. 

4.2 As such, a consultation exercise has been undertaken, largely by means 
of an on-line survey which asked questions about the underpinning 
principles of the proposed PSPO and the detail of the proposed controls.  
The survey was publicised on local social media and on the Council’s web 
site.  In addition to the on-line survey, the statutory consultees (the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and the Police Chief Constable) and all Town 
and Parish Councils in the District were contacted and offered the 
opportunity to comment.   

Page 12 of 54



4.3 Results of this survey have shown strong support for the controls included 
in the PSPO.  A presentation to the Committee meeting will outline the final 
results of the on-line survey.  The questions asked in the survey are 
attached at Appendix 2, for information. 

4.4 The proposed PSPO was fully endorsed by both the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Cambridgeshire Constabulary.  Written responses 
were received from the Leader of the Council and a few Councillors, all of 
which were strongly supportive of the reinstatement of the PSPO. A 
positive response has also been received from the Dogs Trust.    

 
5. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
 
5.1 It is evident that the vast majority of dog owners are responsible individuals 

who control their pets and behave in a law abiding manner.  It is essential 
that, in developing dog controls, the impact upon the majority is minimised 
and that the irresponsible minority are targeted in a fair and proportionate 
manner. 

5.2 As such, in light of the consultation exercise and considering the history of 
dog controls already in place in the District, it is recommended that the 
following conditions be retained under a new PSPO:- 

 The PSPO applies to the whole of Huntingdonshire, with general 
conditions covering the whole District and additional conditions to apply 
only in specified locations; 

 The conditions of the PSPO will not apply to guide dogs or assistance 
dogs, within defined criteria; 

 A District-wide condition requiring dog faeces to be picked up and taken 
away or disposed of in a suitable bin;  

 A District-wide condition requiring persons in control of dogs to be 
required to carry a suitable receptacle for picking up and disposing of 
dog faeces, and to demonstrate this on request by an authorised 
officer; 

 A District-wide condition requiring dogs to be placed on a lead upon 
request by any authorised officer; 

 A condition requiring dogs to be kept on a lead at all times in specified 
locations - no change is proposed to the specified locations; and 

 A condition stating that dogs are not allowed in specified locations - no 
change is proposed to the specified locations. 

 
New proposals  

 A condition requiring a person responsible for the dog(s) to ensure the 
dog is not out of control or damaging or destroying another animal. 

 That the person responsible for the dog are not allowing the dog in their 
charge to cause alarm and/or distress 

 The order will also introduce the conditions to allow action against 
person responsible for the dog who allow their dog(s) to repeatedly 
stray. 

 Change to the condition; requiring dogs to be kept on a lead; HDC have 
removed the requirement for the lead length to be 1.5 meters. 

Page 13 of 54



 
5.3 The proposed wording of the PSPO is attached as Appendix 
[...]
 Practice (England) and considers the consumers at risk; the 
level of current compliance with statutory obligations and any relevant 
industry codes of recommended practice in relation to the hygiene and 
structure of the premises; and the confidence in management/control 
processes in place.  For example, a care home or nursery may be 
Category A due to their consumers being in a vulnerable group.  Most 
restaurants, pubs and catering businesses are Category C or D. Category 
E are the lowest risk premises and will include small retailers selling pre-
packed food and home caterers making cakes only. 
 
The table below shows the categorisation of food businesses in 
Huntingdonshire on 31 March 2023: 
 

Category Number of Premises 

A 6 

B 63 

C 290 

D 542 

E 720 

Unrated 53 
There are 66 food business outside the rating programme 

 
5.1.2 In Quarter 1 there were 185 food hygiene inspections carried out, the 

majority of these inspections were at overdue category D premises that 
did not form part of the Food Standards Agency’s recovery plan.  Some of 
these premises have not been inspected since 2018 and the aftereffects 
of the pandemic, the energy crisis and staffing shortages has meant there 
can be been a drop in standards and officers are working to support these 
businesses to ensure the food they are producing is safe for consumers. 
 

5.1.1 There were 55 new food business registration received in Quarter 1. A new 
business registration can occur when an existing business changes hands 
and a new food business operator takes over or an entirely new business 
starts up.   This number of registrations is line expectation. 
 

5.1.3 Appendix 1 shows that the alternative enforcement strategy continues to 
be at a red status. This is not however an immediate concern as these are 
our very low risk premises therefore considered appropriate to be 
assessed by other means than visits.  This work does not form part of the 
FSA Recovery Plan. In July (Quarter 2) worked started with reviewing the 
status of these premises to determine which are still operating and need 
inspecting and which have ceased trading.  
 

5.1.4 Appendix 1 also shows that requests for export certificates has been a little 
lower than anticipated, this is something that as a service we cannot 
influence and is determined by what manufactures are exporting where. 

 
5.1.5 There have been more rescore requests received than anticipated in 

Quarter 1, this shows where businesses have not got the highest rating 

Page 35 of 54



 

 

they are striving to improve it and may also be a reflection of some 
Category D premises not being inspected for longer than usual due to the 
pandemic and standards suffering. 

 
5.1.6 Officers have been participating in the UK Health Security Agency’s 

sampling study, in Quarter 1 the topics were ‘Ready to Eat (RTE) Salad 
and salad components from Retail and Catering’ and ‘Hygiene in Catering 
Premises’ which included taking swabs and environmental samples 
around the premises.  Where samples have raised concerns, additional 
visits have been undertaken to provide advice and guidance to businesses 
and further samples carried out to check for improvement to the required 
standard.  

 
5.2 Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 

 
5.2.1 During Quarter 1 there were five accidents investigated of the seven 

reported and 39 other service requests responded to, a break down of 
service request types is shown in Appendix 2, the majority of these were 
licence consultations.  This was slightly higher than the number of service 
requests anticipated, however, the number of accidents occuring was less 
than anticipated.     
 

5.2.2 There has also been activity concerning health and safety advice given to 
event organisers through the Safety Advisory Group (SAG).  This is an 
advisory body comprising key representatives from relevant organisations. 
Its purpose is to offer advice to event organisers to promote public safety 
at events within the district.  This advice from officers can be written or it 
can be given during SAG meetings or site visits.  During Quarter 1 advice 
was given ahead of summer events.  Large events in the district such as 
Secret Garden Party can take up significant amounts of officer time where 
documentation has to be reviewed. 

 
5.2.3 Environmental Health have now fully taken over the administration of the 

skin piercing registrations within the district and 13 skin piercing 
registration applications were received in Quarter 1. 

 
5.2.4 The number of premises inspections and interventions is less than 

anticipated, this is driven by what service requests come in and whether 
inspection or intervention would be considered to be a proportionate 
regulatory intervention inline with the Health and Safety Executive’s 
statutory guidance. 

 
6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 

6.1 The work covered by the two Service Plans largely sits under Priority 3 - 
Delivering good quality, high value-for-money services with good control 
and compliance with statutory obligations. 

 
7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 36 of 54



 

 

7.1 The failure to report the delivery of the approved Service Plans may 
prejudice the Council’s ability to provide the necessary resources. 

 
8. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 - Food Activity 2023-2024 
Appendix 2 - Health and Safety Activity 2023-24 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Kate Penn – Environmental Health Service Manager 
Tel No:   01480 388302 
Email:   kate.penn@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 37 of 54

mailto:kate.penn@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix 1 Food Activity 2023-2024 
 

 

Activity 
Predicted 

activity 
2023-24 

Recorded 
Activity Q1 

2023-24 

Total 
Activity 
2023-24 

RAG Status 
 

Programmed food hygiene inspections 
 
A breakdown will be reported for: 

1) Programmed
[...]
icence issued can be for a minimum period of 3 months. The original 
provision expired on 30 September 2021 and then again further extended until 
30 September 2022 and 30 September 2023.  
 
On 10 August 2023, parliament has made an extension to the current Business 
and Planning Act 2020 regulation to allow the current provisions to be in place 
until 30 September 2024. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on 
the extension and advise on possible future plans for the regulation for furniture 
to be placed on the Highway. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

 That the fee for applications be charged at the set amount of £100 for all 
licenses issued with an expiry date of 30 September 2024. 

 The original delegation/decision notice agreed on 24 July 2020 be further 
extended until 30 September 2024. This can be seen at APPENDIX A 

 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 43 of 54

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the extension of the Business & Planning Act until 

30 September 2024 and to seek approval for the application fee to be 
charged at £100 per application.  

  
 These licences have been issued since 2020 with no fees and the cost 

absorbed by Local Authority to support businesses recovery, however this 
is not sustainable going forward and therefore we believe this is the correct 
time to introduce the £100 fee which is the maximum amount we can 
charge as per the legislation. 

  
 Any licences granted through this legislation will cease to have effect after 

30 September 2024 unless there is a further extension in place. 
 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council are the ‘Licensing Authority’ for the purposes of the Act. 

 
2.2 At the current time Parliament are considering through the ‘Levelling up 

process’ a new piece of legislation to permanently introduce pavement 
licenses which will fall to the local authority to both administer and enforce.  
 
As part of this revi

Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER / STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 27 
September 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor B S Banks – Chair. 
 

Councillors S Bywater, A E Costello, S J Criswell, 
S A Howell, P Kadewere and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors M L Beuttell, J Clarke, S W Ferguson, 
P A Jordan and D Terry. 

 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOG CONTROL  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Community Resilience Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the options for the 
renewal of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for the control of dogs for 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
Members were reminded that in 2017 all pre-existing Dog Control Orders had 
been converted into a single PSPO for Huntingdonshire. This had been extended 
in 2020 until October 2023. The maximum period that a PSPO could be in 
operation for is 3 years and consideration now needed to be given to renewal of 
this Order.   
 
A public consultation had been held during the summer period with statutory 
consultees and individuals who may be affected.  The responses had indicated 
strong support for retaining the existing controls, details of which were outlined in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Attention was then drawn to the option’s which were available to the Committee 
as set out in Section 3.1 of the report and Members were advised that it was 
recommended that the PSPO should be reinstated with additional conditions to 
ensure that a dog is not out of control or damaging or destroying another animal, 
causing alarm or distress or being allowed to repeatedly stray. It was also 
suggested that the requirement for the lead length to be kept at 1.5 meters be 



removed. Enforcement of the Order would continue to be carried out by officers 
from the Community Protection and Enforcement Team. 
 
The Committee were advised that it would be possible for the Council to adopt a 
“do nothing” position and allow the PSPO to lapse. However, this was not 
recommended because of the potentially serious impact that a small number of 
irresponsible and inconsiderate dog owners could have on the wider community. 
The number of complaints related to dog control had increased since the 
previous year, although it was difficult to definitively evidence the cause and 
effect of this. 
 
Having sought clarification with regards to the minor amendments that the 
Community Services Officer might be permitted to make to the conditions and 
scope of the Order should the recommendations within the report be approved, 
the Committee were advised that these related to the minor amendments which 
had already been referred to. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the making of a new Public Spaces Protection Order covering the 
control of dogs as detailed in Appendix 1 to this report; and 
 

b) that authority be delegated to the Community Service Manager, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Customer Services to make 
minor amendments to the conditions and scope of the PSPO. 

 
 

14 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Environmental Health Service Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee received an 
update on progress made against the delivery of work on the Council’s Food Law 
Enforcement and Health and Safety Plans during the first quarter of the year. 
The Committee were reminded that the Service Plans had been approved by 
Committee at their meeting on 28th June 2023. 
 
With regards to the Food Law Enforcement Plan, the Committee were advised 
that the main focus of the Plan is the planned routine inspections of food 
businesses. During quarter 1, 185 food hygiene inspections had been conducted, 
the majority of these being overdue category D premises which had not formed 
part of the Food Standard Agency’s recovery plan. It was explained that a 
number of these premises had not been inspected since 2018 and the 
aftereffects of the pandemic, the energy crisis and staffing shortages had in 
some cases resulted in a drop in standards. Officers were working to support 
these businesses to ensure the food they are producing was safe for consumers. 
In response to a question from a Councillor P Kadewere, officers reported that 
the Authority were on target to complete all Category D inspections this year. 
 
Inspections of those premises categorised under the Alternative Enforcement 
Strategy remained at Red and Members were reminded that such Category E 
businesses were the Authorities lowest risk premises. Work had now started to 



review the status of these premises to determine which were still operating and 
needed inspecting. 
 
The Committee were also informed that the Authority had continued to 
participate in the UK Health Security Agency’s sampling study during the quarter. 
The topics had been ‘Ready to Eat Salad and salad components from Retail and 
Catering’ and ‘Hygiene in Catering Premises’. 
 
Members were informed that 55 new food business registrations had been 
received in Quarter 1, which was in line with expectations. There had also been a 
higher than anticipated number of rescore requests within the quarter, which 
officers considered might reflect the results of a number of the Category D 
inspections being undertaken. 
 
With regards to Health and Safety activity during the quarter, it was noted that 
five accidents out of seven reported had been investigated during the quarter 
and 39 other service requests responded to. The majority of these were licence 
consultations. A range of health and safety advice has also been given to event 
organisers through the Safety Advisory Group. 
 
It was also reported that Environmental Health had now taken over the 
administration of skin piercing registrations within the District. Thirteen 
applications for registration had been received within this quarter. 
 
Having noted that the number of premises inspections and interventions was less 
than anticipated and in response to a question by a Member of a Committee, it 
was explained that these are driven by service requests and whether an 
inspection or intervention would be considered proportionate in line with the 
Health and Safety Executive’s Guidance. The number of inspections predicted 
for 2023/4 was based upon the numbers undertaken in previous years. 
 

15 BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 - PAVEMENT LICENCES  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 22/17 and with the assistance of a report by the Interim 
Licensing Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received a further update on the extension of the Business and 
Planning Act and the implications for the issue of Pavement Licences. 
 
The Committee were advised that since the last update, Parliament had made a 
further extension to the current Business and Planning Act 2020 to allow the 
current streamlined provisions for businesses to secure a licence to place 
furniture on the highway to be in place until 30th September 2024. 
 
The report sought approval for the original delegation (Appendix A) concerning 
the determination of applications to be extended until 30th September 2024 and 
for the introduction of a £100 fee for all applications for the same period. The 
Committee were advised that the cost of these applications had been absorbed 
by the Local Authority since 2020, however this was no longer sustainable, and 
the proposed fee was comparable with the charges levied by neighbouring 
authorities. 
 
Members were also advised that Parliament were currently considering new 
legislation through the ‘Levelling Up process’ to permanently introduce pavement 
licences which will fall to the local authority to administer and enforce. 
 



In response to a question as to whether the Authority received many complaints 
regarding the way the issue of licences was currently operating, the Interim 
Licencing Manager explained that the number relating to licences issued by the 
Authority was minimal. However, complaints were often received regarding 
businesses who had not applied for a licence, but the enforcement provisions 
currently still sat with the County Council’s Highways Team.  
 
Arising from a question as to the revenue this was expected to generate, the 
Committee were informed there were currently 20 licences across the District 
and work would be undertaken to encourage applications. 
 
With reference to Huntingdon Town Centre, Councillor C H Tevlin enquired 
whether it was possible to keep track of anti-social behaviour and community 
safety issues and it was agreed that future updates would be helpful for 
Members of the Committee. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the fee for applications be charged at the set amount of £100 for all 
licences issued with an expiry date of 30th September 2024. 
 

(b) the original delegation / decision notice agreed on 24th July 2020 
(Appendix A) be further extended until 30th September 2024. 

 
 

16 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENCES  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received and noted the details of 
actions which have been taken under delegated authority during the period 9th 
June to 11th September 2023. 
 
Arising from the report and having clarified that the number of cases listed was 
no larger than usual, clarification was also sought and provided that it was the 
vehicle and not the driver that was suspended following an accident for safety 
reasons. 
 
In response to a comment which was made about a member’s recent experience 
with overcharging and whether it would be useful to publish the tariff of fares, the 
Licencing Managing explained that a copy of the Taxi Fares was published on 
the District Council’s website but that this was only applicable to Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles and not Private Hire Vehicles.   

 
Chair 

 




